
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24  
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24  
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24 on 
the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at Minute C258/Feb/23  

 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  
 

 (a)   8 February 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b)   15 March 2023 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
9.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baker, Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Layton, Mammolotti, Pease and 
Walters 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Newall (Chair), Heslop, McEwan, Mrs H Scott and Sowerby 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillor Layton  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou, Mills, Preston and Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust), Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) and Emma Joyeux (NHS North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 

(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH44 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 

 
(1)  14 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 14 December 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 14 
December, 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  11 JANUARY 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 January, 2023. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 January, 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(3)  24 JANUARY 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24 January, 2023. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January, 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH45 PRIMARY CARE ACCESS 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6(a)



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Commissioning Lead – Primary Care, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 

Board gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on Primary Care access. 
 

The presentation provided Members with an overview of primary care in the Tees Valley, 
with details provided of the configuration and the contract requirements for practices; 

reference wa
[...]
ult conversations.  

 
Members highlighted the need to communicate the different roles of staff in GP practices  to 
the wider public. 
 

RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Commissioning 
Lead – Primary Care, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board for her interesting 
and informative presentation. 
 

 
 

HH46 HOUSING SERVICES ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenue submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the draft Housing Services Allocations Policy (also 
previously circulated) prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 7 March 2023. 
 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report stated that the Council had been part of a sub-regional scheme for 

allocating social housing since 2009; a Tees Valley Common Housing Allocations Policy was 
adopted by the five Local Authorities, which had been in place since 2012 and was last 

updated in 2019.  
 

Members were informed that the existing policy no longer met the strategic needs for 
Darlington and notice had been given on Darlington Borough Council’s membership of the 
Tees Valley Lettings Partnership, due to expire in June 2023; and a new Housing Services 
Allocations Policy was required.  
 
Details were provided of the key changes to the policy, this included a number of changes to 
the priority banding; and the Tenants Panel had been consulted in January 2023 and overall 

were in support of the proposed Housing Allocations Policy. 
 

Following a question, Members were informed that veterans were included in the policy and 
would be considered under the priority band 1.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members support the onward submission of the draft Housing Services 

Allocations Policy to Cabinet. 
 

HH47 HOUSING SERVICES DAMP, MOULD AND CONDENSATION POLICY 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenue submitted a report (previously circulated)  
requesting that consideration be given to the draft Housing Services Damp, Mould and 

Condensation Policy (also previously circulated) prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 7 
March 2023. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Council has a responsibility to ensure its homes are free 

from hazards, including damp, mould and condensation; and the Housing Services Damp, 
Mould and Condensation Policy explains how the Council will ensure that prompt action is 
taken to remedy issues and support tenants, offering guidance, advice, and assistance 
throughout the process. 
 

It was reported that the Council’s Housing Management Policy includes a specific section on 
the Council’s approach to dealing with damp, mould and condensation in Council homes; and 
that due to an expectation of the Regulator of Social Housing for all social housing providers 
to have a separate and specific policy on damp, mould and condensation, the Housing 

Services Damp, Mould and Condensation Policy has been developed to set out the Council’s 
approach to these issues. 
 
Details were provided of the specific responsibilities for Darlington Borough Council as 

landlords as set out in the policy; the responsibility for tenants; and that consultation was 
undertaken with the Tenants Panel in January 2023 who were in support of the draft policy. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members support the onward submission of the draft Housing Services 
Damp, Mould and Condensation Policy to Cabinet. 
 

HH48 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme. 
 

Members were informed that a special meeting of this Scrutiny Committee would be 
arranged to receive an update on dental services; that the Integrated Care System update 
had been deferred to June 2023; and Members were informed that a Housing Services 
Climate Change Strategy was in development and would be brought to a future meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Reference was made to the recent site visit to Darlington Memorial Hospital for Members to 

observe the EPR; and reference was made to a recent Autism reset event attended by the 
Chair and Vice Chair of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 

 
HH49 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Members were informed that the Board last met on 15 December, 2022 and that the next 

meeting of the Board was scheduled for 16 March, 2023.  
 

The Director of Public Health informed Members of work being undertaken on vaccine 
inequality and that an update would be provided a future meeting of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Newall (Chair), Layton, McEwan and Wright 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Heslop and Mrs H Scott 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou, Mills, Preston and Sowerby 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Martin Short (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), 
Pauline Fletcher (NHS England and NHS Improvement - North East and Yorkshire), Tom Robson 
(Durham and Darlington and Tees Local Dental Network) and Dr Kamini Shah  

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and Hannah Miller (Democratic 

Officer) 
 

 
HH50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH51 UPDATE ON NHS DENTISTRY DARLINGTON 

 
 The Senior Primary Care Manager (Primary Care Dental Commissioning Lead –
[...]
the information 
regarding dentists on NHS UK website was not up to date. Members were assured that a 
reminder would be sent to practices to ensure the website was kept up to date. Reference 

was also made to treatment charges, Members were advised that NHS charges were set by 
the government and that a number of different cohorts had access to free dental care and a 

scheme was available for those on a low income. 
 

Members remained concerned regarding the NHS dental services in Darlington and 
welcomed a future update on progress, including the impact of the national reforms. 

 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the Senior Primary Care Manager (Primary Care Dental Commissioning 
Lead – North East and North Cumbria), NHS England – North East and Yorkshire, Chair of 

Durham and Darlington and Tees Local Dental Network and Consultant in Dental Public 
Health, NHS England – North East and Yorkshire be thanked for their informative update.  

 
(b) That an update on NHS Dentistry in Darlington be provided at a future meeting of this 

scrutiny committee. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2023 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary  

 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the next Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations and 
recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year.  
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 
(Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendation 

 
4. Members are requested to consider and approve the attached draft work programme as 

the agreed work programme for the Municipal year 2023/24 and any other additional 
items which they might wish to include. 

 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

Background Papers 

 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author : Hannah Miller 5801 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 

Disorder 
Health and Wellbeing This report has no direct implications to the Health 

and Well Being of residents of Darlington. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 

report needs to address 
Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 

considered to be minimal. 
Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 

considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 
number of ways through the involvement of 

Members in contributing to the delivery of the Plan. 
Efficiency The Work Programmes are integral to scrutinising 

and monitoring services efficiently (and effectively), 
however this report does not identify specific 

efficiency savings. 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
 

  

Page 12



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. The Council Plan 2020-

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Mammolotti, 
Pease and Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Crudass 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Roche 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 

Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) and Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) 

 
 

HH1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
 

HH2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Johnson be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 

2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

HH3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2023/24 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 
C258/FEB/23 

 
 RESOLVED – That the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 10.00am for the 

remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of 
meetings by Cabinet at Minute C258/Feb/23. 
 

HH5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this  Scrutiny Committee 

held on 8 February 2023.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 8 February 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  15 MARCH 2023 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15 March 2023.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 15 March 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH6 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24 and to consider any additional areas to be included.  

 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and it was also suggested that additional 

items be included on breast symptomatic services; suicide prevention; Healthy Weight and 
Physical Activity Plan; and that work be undertaken by the committee in relation to physical 

accessibility to health care and ancillary care.  
 

Following suggestions for items in relation to housing quality review and inequality levels in 
Darlington, Members were informed that updates on these items would be covered by 

existing items on the committee’s work programme. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 


